

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Al Skogen and Mike Skogen and Jason Bonde,

SUPREME COURT NO. 20090301

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

Hemen Township Board of Township
Supervisors,

Defendant and Appellee,

vs.

Torin Swartout and Kevin Swartout,

Appellees and Interveners.

APPEAL FROM ORDER AND JUDGMENT DATED AUGUST 24,
2009 AND ORDER DENYING MOTION TO RECONSIDER DATED
SEPTEMBER 15, 2009
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
DISTRICT COURT OF THE SOUTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE RICHARD W. GROSZ, PRESIDING
BARNES COUNTY DISTRICT COURT NO. 08-C-0254

APPELLEES AND INTERVENERS BRIEF

Tami L. Norgard (#05374)
VOGEL LAW FIRM
Attorneys for Interveners Torin Swartout and
Kevin Swartout
218 NP Avenue
PO Box 1389
Fargo, ND 58107-1389
Telephone: (701) 237-6983
Fax: (701) 237-0847

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT	8
A. ANY DEMAND FOR CULVERT INSTALLATION WOULD BE A COLLATERAL ATTACK ON A FINAL JUDGMENT	8
B. SWARTOUTS HAD A RIGHT TO INTERVENE.....	13
C. MONEY DAMAGE SUIT IS UNAVAILABLE	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

Cases

Fetch v. Quam, 530 N.W.2d 337, 339 (N.D. 1995)..... 14
Fisher v. Fisher, 546 N.W.2d 354 (1996) 19
Kadlec v. Greendale Tp. Bd. of Tp. Sup'rs, 1998 ND 165, ¶15, 16 8
Olson v. Cass County, 253 N.W.2d 179, 182-183 (N.D. 1977) 9, 10
Wood v. Bangs, 1 Dak. 179, 196, 46 N.W. 586, 589 (1875)..... 9

North Dakota Century Code

N.D.C.C. § 32-12.1-03(2) 5
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.1-03(3)(c)..... 5, 24

Rules

Rule 24(a)..... 13, 15
Rule 24(b) 15
